Rest of Africa hotels. Management assumed a gradual increase in occupancy and a phased hotel reopening for the first quarter
of 2021 financial year. Cash flows for the remainder of 2021, will remain constrained with the group assumed to reach break-
even EBITDA levels in and around the last quarter of the 2021 financial year. Occupancy and trading levels are assumed to
return to 2019 financial year levels within the 2022 financial year. The annual growth rate applied to cash flow forecasts for
established hotels for 2023 to 2025 financial years is 5%. The terminal growth rate applied is 4.5% for South African hotels and
ranges between 4% and 6% for the Rest of Africa hotels. Fair value less costs to sell, was based on information in the market
relating to comparable sales. In the case of new hotels in Rest of Africa, which became operational during the last two years,
fair value less costs to sell was determined as 75% of the cost of the hotel, as this was considered the best available estimate.

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets of the following geographical regions were
impaired during the year.
 2020

R000

Property,
plant and

equipment
Right-of-use

asset Total

South Africa  29 492  167 864  197 356
Rest of Africa  215 972  75 025  290 997

  245 464  242 889  488 353

The table below indicates the sensitivities of the aggregate impairments for the following changes to assumptions:

R000  Increase Decrease

5% change in the net cash flows   9 124  (14 918)
25bps change in the terminal growth rate  2 821  (2 697)
50bps change in the discount rate   (13 917)  9 455

6. Fair value measurements of financial instruments
Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value plus, for financial instruments not at fair value through profit or loss,
any attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, these instruments are measured at amortised cost using
the effective interest method. The group has no financial instruments that are measured at fair value.

Financial instruments’ fair value approximates the carrying value of the financial instruments as they are either short term in
nature or, where long term, accounted for at amortised cost using market related interest rates.